Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group operates in Malaysia and is exposed to foreign currency risk, arising from a USD denominated loan of USD12.7
million (2013: USD12.7 million). The loan is being closely monitored by management.

Foreign exchange exposures are kept to an acceptable level.

notes to the financial statements

Boustead Plantations Berhad

126

35.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(iii)	F oreign currency risk (cont’d.)

The net unhedged financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their functional currency are as follows:

			B   orrowings

		   RM’000

At 31 December 2014
USD			   44,450

At 31 December 2013
USD			   41,656

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in USD
exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

	  	  Effect 	  Effect
		   on profit 	  on profit
		   net of tax 	  net of tax
		   2014 	  2013
		R  M’000	  RM’000

Group/Company
USD/RM - strengthened by 10%		  (4,445)	 (4,166)
   - weakened by 10%		  4,445	 4,166

Annual Report 2014

127

35.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(iv)	C redit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its
obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For
other financial assets (including cash and bank balances), the Group and the Company minimise credit risk by dealing
exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Group seeks to control credit risk by setting credit limits, obtaining bank guarantees where appropriate; ensuring that